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Section rating

PA1: Social Management System

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection
PA 3: The Rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Bargaining
PA 4: No Discrimination

PA 5: Fair Remuneration

PA 6: Decent Working Hours

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

PA 8: No Child Labour

PA 9: Special Protection for Young Workers
PA 10: No Precarious Employment

PA 11: No Bonded Labour

PA 12: Protection of the Environment

PA 13: Ethical Business Behaviour
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General description

[Location and size]:

The factory ZheJiang Kaisi Outdoor Products, Co., Ltd. (business license 91330304MA28630E3D), it was located at Building 1,
No. 8, Xinya Road, Sanxi Industrial Park, Ouhai District, Wenzhou, Zhejiang, China.

The company was established in 13 September, 2016.

The total land areas were around 15677 square meters.

[Structure of facility]:

Within the premises, the auditee used one 5-storey building as office, production workshops and warehouse.
No canteen, dormitory or transportation was provided to workers.

The main business products are garments, shoes, sports goods, etc.

The main operation included cutting, sewing and packing.

No contractor, agency labor was used by the auditee.

The factory had no government waivers, collective bargaining agreements.

Currently, no collective bargaining existed in the factory.

[Employee analysis]:
Currently there are 48 employees working in the factory. Among them 43 are production employees, 5 are non-production
employees. 44 migrant workers from other provinces were hired. And there are total 33 female employees.

[Summary of working hour]:

Factory uses finger printing attendance machine to record workers’ working time.

Attendance records from April 2020 to the audit date were provided for review. As per management and workers interview,
there was no peak season in production for the year of 2020/2021. 5 workers’ attendance records of January 2021, February
2021 and March 2021. One shift for all employees: 8:00-11:30, 13:00-17:30. 2 hours overtime on some working days, 8 hours
overtime arranged on Saturday regularly. No overtime on Sundays or holidays.

The maximum working time was 10 hours (8 hours regular time + 2 hours overtime) per day, 60 hours (40 hours regular time +
20 hours overtime) per week.

The maximum weekly overtime hours were 20 hours, the maximum monthly overtime hours were 86 hours. No inconsistencies
were found during this audit.

[Summary of compensation]:

Payrolls from April 2020 to March 2021 were provided for review. Wages were issued on/before the 15th day of each month
by cash. 5 workers’ payroll records of January 2021, February 2021 and March 2021 were sampled for review. The minimum
wage paid to employees was RMB 12 per hour, which is reaching the local minimum wage rate of RMB 2010 per month (equal
to 2010/ 21.75/ 8 = 11.55 / hour) since 1 December, 2017. The overtime was paid as 150% and 200% of normal rate for the
overtime on week days and Saturday respectively. No inconsistencies were found during this audit.

[Summary of interview]:
Worker interviews were conducted by individually and in group. Randomly selected 5 employees, no complaint was raised.

[Special scene during on site observed]:

The audited factory rents building from Wenzhou Huanqgiu Car Gasket Co Ltd. Other areas in this compound were occupied by
other factories with independent business licenses and employees. Through interview and onsite observation, no exchanged
worker existed.

The factory business license was provided, but factory address on the business license did not include all factory areas. The
factory had registered its business license at the 5th floor, building 1, No. 8, Xinya Road, Sanxi Industrial Park, Ouhai District,
Wenzhou, Zhejiang, China”, However, the factory actual operated at the whole building 1, No. 8, Xinya Road, Sanxi Industrial
Park, Ouhai District, Wenzhou, Zhejiang, China.

The factory's processes are simple, no chemicals are used in the workshop, so no such photo upload in the platform.

The auditee changed the name from Wenzhou Kaisi Outdoor Products, Co., Ltd. to ZheJiang Kaisi Outdoor Products, Co., Ltd.
Since September 2020, but the location was not changed. So some of documents were issued in the name of Wenzhou Kaisi
Outdoor Products, Co., Ltd., such as Environmental Impact Registration Form.

Bringing work outside the factory: No.

Homeworking: No.

The maximum weekly working hours: 60 hours.
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Site Details

Site : Site 1

GICS Classification

Sector : Consumer Staples

Industry Group : Household & Personal Products
GS1 Classifications

N.A.

Site amfori ID : 156-007568-001
Industry : Personal Products
Sub Industry : Personal Products

Product Process Classifications

N.A.
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Metrics

Key Metrics

Total workforce

Legal minimum wage in local currency
Lowest wage paid for regular work at the site

Calculated living wage in local currency

Total sample

Other Metrics

Male workers

Female workers

Permanent workers - Male
Permanent workers - Female
Temporary workers - Male
Temporary workers - Female
Seasonal workers - Male
Seasonal workers - Female
Management - Male
Management - Female
Apprentices - Male

Apprentices - Female

Workers on probation - Male
Workers on probation - Female
Workers with night shift - Male
Workers with night shift - Female
Workers with disabilities - Male
Workers with disabilities - Female
Domestic migrant workers - Male
Domestic migrant workers - Female
Foreign migrant workers - Male
Foreign migrant workers - Female
Workers hired directly - Male
Workers hired directly - Female
Workers hired indirectly - Male
Workers hired indirectly - Female
Unionised workers - Male
Unionised workers - Female
Workers under CBA - Male
Workers under CBA - Female
Pregnant workers

Workers on parental leave - Male
Workers on parental leave - Female
Sample - Male

Sample - Female

48 Workers
2010 Monthly
2088 Monthly
2450 Monthly
5 Workers

15 Workers
33 Workers
15 Workers
33 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
2 Workers
3 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
14 Workers
30 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
15 Workers
33 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
2 Workers
3 Workers
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Findings

PA1: Social Management System

The auditee had established a set of management system of social compliance, HR manager was fully responsible for social

compliance affairs of facility, however, some performance areas still need improvement, such as PA 5, PAG, PA7, etc.
WHEZHEZBIUT —EH2TABERS, AZSZESEAAREVHNHSFTEES, A, —LERITTEENERS, PA
5, PAG, PA7Z:,

The auditee had defined the workforce planning procedure and production capacity evaluation procedure; however, the facility
did not provide the records of production accounting and planning, in addition, excessive overtime working hours existed in the
facility operation. Please refer to PA6.2.
?&fﬁﬁ Ei%&géﬁfmiﬂﬁrﬁ?%ﬂ?‘ﬁéﬁﬁﬂ’ﬁirﬁ?, BI ReERMRZENMANIER, Wi, BEPFEEIZHMYIT
{ERYiE]l, 155 2.

PA 5: Fair Remuneration

Confirmed by interview and document review, the actual wage issued to employee could ensure a decent living of employee,
however, factory management did not have a good understanding about the living costs of the workforce in the region.
;Eiﬁi%&ﬁz#ﬁl‘mﬁi}\, KISz 448 R T KR AR A THRENEE, A, I SBENEMEERAEEREFNT
Ao
Insufficient social insurance participated. There were total 48 employees of the factory, including 1 retired employee, no newly
hired employees, temporary employees and dispatched employees in the factory. The factory provided social insurance voucher
of January 2021, February 2021 and March 2021 for review, but the factory purchased the injury insurance for 42 employees
(about 89%), maternity insurance, unemployment insurance, medical insurance and retirement insurance for 21 employees
(about 45%) per the social insurance voucher of March 2021. Besides, the auditee purchased a group commercial insurance for
all employees, the percentage is 100% (Tian’an insurance, valid from 19 June 2020 to 18 June 2021). As per interviews, reason
for workers not joining the social insurance was they were not willing to pay the individual parts. (China Labor Law, Article 72
and 73)
HERERBRERE. I B48A, BFTMNBAKRIA, ZEMHIA, IGRNIAMKETA. I RMHT2021F18, 2021%F
22021 F3AMMRIEREFZ, BR221FIFMHRIERETRIN L4221 TAMET THRK, HRIEZFELZ89%.
BUNTANBETEERK, RULRK, EFREFERNE, HRIEELZ45%, I, WEZRAASERIWET —%H
FEBEAL R, BFRERLI00%, (REFMAT), BREAE2020F68190EEE20214£65188) , RIBHKESH, ATE
BEMHRNRERAZMITARRESZ SN AZMEL D .

PA 6: Decent Working Hours

Workers' monthly overtime hours exceeded legal requirement. The factory provided workers’ attendance records from April
2020 to audit date and payroll records from April 2020 to March 2021 for review, from which 5 workers’ attendance records and
payroll records of January 2021, February 2021 and March 2021 were sampled for review, based on which it was noted that all
sampled workers’ monthly overtime hours exceeded 36 hours in January 2021 and March 2021, and were up to 76 hours and
86 hours respectively. This violated Article 41 of Labor Law of the People’s Republic of China.
TAWBMIEBERER, T T TA2020F48 EHZ S RNEEIZRUAKR2020F48 F2021E3/MTHIZR, 1R
EMARIHEREYSE TA2021F18, 20216282021 E38MEHRTHIER, KUFABHETARNAMITE2021F187/
202143 A EBET T 36/N\ET, 3 BIAEI76/)\EFFN86/) BT,

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

The auditee had established and implemented its management procedure of health and safety, but below areas still need to
improve: such as PA 7.3, PA7.6.

WEZAEERBUHLE T HRRLTLNEERER, BUT/LMANERE, 0PA 7.3, PAT.6
1. It was noted that the factory did not conduct the testing of occupational hazard factors such as noise in sewing workstation.
This violated Provisions on the Supervision and Administration of Workplace Occupational Health Article 20; 2. It was noted
that the factory did not provide occupational health examination to workers who were engaged in work with noise in sewing
workstation. This violated PRC Law on Prevention and Control of Occupational Diseases (2002) Amendment (2018), Article 35.
1. I &E#TRIVEERFREN, MERIRMNRES, 2.1 &8 NEHIRUZIRAE RN 5 TRE TR ERER,
The auditee had provided PPE for related workers, such as disposable mask and earplug, and provided regular PPE training for
workers, but some sewing workers did not wear earplug. (PRC Work Safety Law (2002), Amendment (2014), Article 42)
WEZARE T SRAMGEXAT, fI—REOEREE, BEEHNRITHITSRAMNE), EEXNDEFHRTLE
MEEZE,
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PA 10: No Precarious Employment

There were total 48 employees in the auditee, and signed labor contracts with all employees, but per the social insurance

receipts of March 2021, but only provided retirement insurance, medical insurance, unemployment insurance, maternity

insurance for 21 employees, and injury insurance for 42 employees. Please refer to PA5.5.
WHEZE—HEBAHBSHMERIHRI] T HoER, BRIRIE021E3AHRKIEERI RAVNARMTHERK. E
TR, RAUAREG, £FRK, H42ARET IHRK, H5EPA5.5,
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